The only financial instruments held by the Group in relation to fair value measurements are over-the-counter derivatives . These

derivatives have all been determined to be within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy (2014: level 2) as all significant inputs

required to ascertain the fair value of these derivatives are observable (refer Note 1(n)) . The carrying value is a reasonable

approximation for fair value for trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and related parties payables and

receivables .

Interest rate risk

The Group has no interest-bearing liabilities therefore its exposure to interest rate risk arises only from the impact on income

and operating cash flows as a result of interest-bearing assets, such as cash deposits . The Group’s short to medium term

liquidity position is monitored daily by management and reported to the Board monthly . Surplus funds are placed on call or

short-term deposit with high-credit-rated, Board-approved financial institutions .

Sensitivity analysis
Based on historical movements and volatilities and review of current economic commentary the following movements are

considered reasonably possible over the next 12 month period:

• A shift of -10% / +10% (2014:-10% / +10%) in the NZD against the USD, from the year-end rate of 0 .7438 (2014:

0 .8268),

• A shift of +0 .5% / -0 .5% (2014: +1% / -0 .5%) in market interest rates from the year-end weighted average deposit rate

of 3 .75% (2014: 3 .25%) .

If these movements were to occur, the positive / (negative) impact on consolidated profit and consolidated equity for each

category of financial instrument held at balance date is presented below .

As at 25 January 2015
Group Carrying Interest rate Foreign exchange rate
 amount -0.5% +0.5% -10% +10%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents1 . 89,690 (323) (323) 323 323 – 225 – (184)
Derivatives – designated as
cashflow hedges (Forward
foreign exchange contracts)2 . 3,736 – – – – – 3,176 – (2,245)

Financial liabilities:
Derivatives – designated as
cashflow hedges (Forward
foreign exchange contracts)2 . 1 – – – – – 31 – (21)

Total increase / (decrease)  (323) (323) 323 323 – 3,432 – (2,450)

Receivables and payables have not been included above as they are denominated in NZD and are non-interest bearing and
therefore not subject to market risk .

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. The sensitivity to a +0.5% / -0.5%
movement in interest rates is $322,884 / ($322,884)

2.  Derivatives designated as cashflow hedges are foreign exchange contracts and foreign currencies used to hedge against the
NZD:USD foreign exchange risk arising from foreign denominated future purchases. Based on outputs from a derivative
valuation model, a -10% / +10% shift in the NZD:USD foreign exchange rate has an impact of $3,431,838 / ($2,450,321)
on derivative and cash valuation. There is no profit and loss sensitivity as the hedges are 100% effective.

As at 25 January 2015
Parent Carrying Interest rate
 amount -0.5% +0.5%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  56,749 (204) (204) 204 204

Total increase / (decrease)  (204) (204) 204 204

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. The sensitivity to a +0.5% / -0.5%
movement in interest rates is $204,297 / ($204,297).

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the 52 week period ended 25 January 2015

28

29

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the 52 week period ended 25 January 2015

As at 26 January 2014
Group
 Carrying Interest rate Foreign exchange rate
 amount -0.5% +1% -10%  +10%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  84,762 (305) (305) 610 610 – 405 – (331)
Derivatives – designated as
cashflow hedges (Forward
foreign exchange contracts)  372 – – – – – 2,569 – (2,042)

Financial liabilities:
Derivatives – designated as
cashflow hedges (Forward foreign
exchange contracts)  205 – – – – – 938 – (761)

Total increase / (decrease)  (305) (305) 610 610 – 3,912 – (3,134)

Receivables and payables have not been included above as they are denominated in NZD and are non-interest bearing and
therefore not subject to market risk .

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. The sensitivity to a +1% / -0.5%
movement in interest rates is $610,287 / ($305,144).

2.  Derivatives designated as cashflow hedges are foreign exchange contracts and foreign currencies used to hedge against the
NZD:USD foreign exchange risk arising from foreign denominated future purchases. Based on outputs from a derivative
valuation model, a -10% / +10% shift in the NZD:USD foreign exchange rate has an impact of $3,912,396 / ($3,134,243)
on derivative and cash valuation. There is no profit and loss sensitivity as the hedges are 100% effective.

As at 26 January 2014
Parent Carrying Interest rate
 amount -0.5% +1%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  51,402 (185) (185) 370 370

Total increase / (decrease)  (185) (185) 370 370

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. The sensitivity to a +1% / -0.5%
movement in interest rates is $370,091 / ($185,046).

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the 52 week period ended 25 January 2015

30

Financial instruments by category
The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

As at 25 January 2015 Group  Parent
 Loans and Derivatives Total Loans and Derivatives Total
 receivables used for  receivables used for
  hedging   hedging
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Assets as per balance sheet
Cash and cash equivalents 89,690 – 89,690 56,749 – 56,749
Trade receivables 2,621 – 2,621 271 – 271
Due from related parties – – – 506 – 506
Derivative financial instruments – 3,736 3,736 – – –